
Catawba College (8-2; 0-0) -vs- Concordia-St. Paul (3-7; 2-1)
12/19/06 at Kilauea District Gym (Honolulu, HI)

 
 

 
 
Catawba College 60

Concordia-St. Paul 76

Date: 12/19/06
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Attendance: 97
Site: Kilauea District Gym (Honolulu, HI)
Referees: Cindy Leong, Dan Morgan, Wink Marshall
Notes: Game 20 of the 2006 Hoop n Surf Classic

Score By Period 1 2 Total
Catawba College 12 48 60
Concordia-St. Paul 35 41 76

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
14 Howard NeKeithia 19 6-9 0-0 1-2 5-1 6 4 0 2 0 0 13
30 Muldrow, Corin 11 3-10 1-1 4-5 6-8 14 3 0 2 1 1 11
32 LoSauro, Sicilia 14 2-10 2-8 2-2 1-1 2 0 1 2 0 1 8
23 Hampton, Hillary 12 2-10 1-4 3-4 1-3 4 1 1 0 0 2 8
33 Easter, Ingrid 21 2-4 2-2 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 0 0 1 6
22 Higgins, Brittany 9 3-7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 2 6
20 Foster, Tameka 25 1-4 0-1 1-2 2-1 3 1 0 5 2 0 3
03 Clark, Cameron 12 1-3 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 2 0 1 3
42 Bartlett, Cristi 18 1-5 0-0 0-0 2-4 6 3 0 2 0 2 2
13 Colombo, Gia 25 0-4 0-3 0-0 2-0 2 4 3 1 0 2 0
05 Baxter, Andrell 24 0-5 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0
44 Tackett, Erica 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Whitley, Brooke 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 Childs, Salita 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 21-72 7-25 11-15 20-20 40 22 10 20 3 12 60

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 3-27   11.11 % 1-7   14.29 % 5-7   71.43 %
Second Half 18-45   40.00 % 6-18   33.33 % 6-8   75.00 %
Total 21-72   29.2 % 7-25   28.0 % 11-15   73.3 %

Technical Fouls: (2) TEAM Second Chance Points: 17 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 20 Fast Break Points: 4
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 23 Bench Points: 60 Largest Lead: 1 1st-18:58

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
44 Behnke, Amanda * 26 9-17 0-0 4-7 5-6 11 1 1 6 0 2 22
21 LaViolette, Katie * 29 4-7 1-1 4-7 1-6 7 1 7 2 0 2 13
33 Lund, Kelly * 22 5-9 1-3 0-0 1-2 3 4 0 2 0 0 11
23 Olstad, Candace * 20 4-4 0-0 0-0 1-2 3 2 1 2 1 0 8
15 Schroeder, Mary * 26 1-4 0-2 4-4 0-3 3 3 0 2 1 0 6
14 Palmer, Lindsey 15 2-5 2-4 0-0 0-4 4 2 2 4 0 0 6
51 Smetana, Whitney 14 2-3 0-0 1-1 0-3 3 0 0 1 2 0 5
03 Jones, Jamie 25 1-3 0-1 1-4 0-1 1 2 6 3 0 3 3
22 Nielsen, Abby 3 1-2 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Tewes, Jessica 19 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 1 0 2 0 0 0
10 Gramenz, Ashley 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-4 6 0 0 1 0 0 0

Totals - 200 29-54 4-12 14-23 11-33 44 16 17 25 4 7 76

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 15-34   44.12 % 1-8   12.50 % 4-7   57.14 %
Second Half 14-20   70.00 % 3-4   75.00 % 10-16   62.50 %
Total 29-54   53.7 % 4-12   33.3 % 14-23   60.9 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 11 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 42 Fast Break Points: 4
Lead Changed: 1 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 24 Bench Points: 16 Largest Lead: 27 1st-06:04



First Half Box Score
Catawba College 12

Concordia-St. Paul 35

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
14 Howard NeKeithia 3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
30 Muldrow, Corin 3 1-5 0-0 1-1 3-4 7 0 0 1 0 0 3
32 LoSauro, Sicilia 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
23 Hampton, Hillary 10 0-5 0-2 3-4 1-3 4 1 0 0 0 0 3
33 Easter, Ingrid 11 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0
22 Higgins, Brittany 9 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2
20 Foster, Tameka 14 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-0 0 0 0 4 2 0 1
3 Clark, Cameron 6 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 2 0 1 3
42 Bartlett, Cristi 13 0-3 0-0 0-0 1-4 5 2 0 2 0 0 0
13 Colombo, Gia 11 0-3 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
5 Baxter, Andrell 6 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
44 Tackett, Erica 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Whitley, Brooke 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 Childs, Salita 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 3-27 1-7 5-7 5-13 18 8 1 15 2 4 12
11.1 % 14.3 % 71.4 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
44 Behnke, Amanda 13 6-11 0-0 3-5 3-4 7 0 0 1 0 1 15
21 LaViolette, Katie 16 2-5 0-0 0-1 1-3 4 0 5 1 0 2 4
33 Lund, Kelly 13 1-3 0-1 0-0 1-2 3 1 0 2 0 0 2
23 Olstad, Candace 9 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 1 0 0 0 2
15 Schroeder, Mary 13 1-4 0-2 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 1 0 2
14 Palmer, Lindsey 7 1-3 1-3 0-0 0-3 3 1 1 2 0 0 3
51 Smetana, Whitney 7 2-3 0-0 1-1 0-2 2 0 0 1 1 0 5
3 Jones, Jamie 10 1-3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 2 2
22 Nielsen, Abby 2 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Tewes, Jessica 10 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
10 Gramenz, Ashley 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 15-34 1-8 4-7 8-19 27 7 9 11 2 5 35
44.1 % 12.5 % 57.1 %



Second Half Box Score
Catawba College 48

Concordia-St. Paul 41

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
14 Howard NeKeithia 16 6-8 0-0 1-2 5-1 6 2 0 1 0 0 13
30 Muldrow, Corin 8 2-5 1-1 3-4 3-4 7 3 0 1 1 1 8
32 LoSauro, Sicilia 10 2-9 2-8 2-2 1-1 2 0 1 0 0 1 8
23 Hampton, Hillary 2 2-5 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 2 5
33 Easter, Ingrid 10 2-2 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
22 Higgins, Brittany 0 2-5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 1 4
20 Foster, Tameka 11 1-3 0-1 0-0 2-1 3 1 0 1 0 0 2
3 Clark, Cameron 6 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
42 Bartlett, Cristi 5 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2
13 Colombo, Gia 14 0-1 0-1 0-0 2-0 2 4 3 0 0 1 0
5 Baxter, Andrell 18 0-4 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0
44 Tackett, Erica 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Whitley, Brooke 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 Childs, Salita 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 18-45 6-18 6-8 15-7 22 14 9 5 1 8 48
40.0 % 33.3 % 75.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
44 Behnke, Amanda 13 3-6 0-0 1-2 2-2 4 1 1 5 0 1 7
21 LaViolette, Katie 13 2-2 1-1 4-6 0-3 3 1 2 1 0 0 9
33 Lund, Kelly 9 4-6 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 3 0 0 0 0 9
23 Olstad, Candace 11 3-3 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 2 1 0 6
15 Schroeder, Mary 13 0-0 0-0 4-4 0-2 2 2 0 1 0 0 4
14 Palmer, Lindsey 8 1-2 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 2 0 0 3
51 Smetana, Whitney 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
3 Jones, Jamie 15 0-0 0-0 1-4 0-1 1 0 4 1 0 1 1
22 Nielsen, Abby 1 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Tewes, Jessica 9 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
10 Gramenz, Ashley 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-3 3 0 0 1 0 0 0

Totals 100 14-20 3-4 10-16 3-14 17 9 8 14 2 2 41
70.0 % 75.0 % 62.5 %



First Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Catawba College Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Concordia-St. Paul
19:54 MISS 3PTR by LUND,KELLY

REBOUND DEF by BARTLETT,CRISTI --
TURNOVER  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 19:47

19:44 TURNOVER  by BEHNKE,AMANDA
19:41 FOUL  by OLSTAD,CANDACE

MISS FT by FOSTER,TAMEKA 18:58
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by FOSTER,TAMEKA 18:58 1-0 V 1

18:52 MISS LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA
BLOCK  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 18:52

-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM
18:44 1-2 H 1 GOOD JUMPER by BEHNKE,AMANDA

-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
TURNOVER  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 18:37

18:32 MISS JUMPER by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
-- REBOUND OFF by BEHNKE,AMANDA

18:31 1-4 H 3 GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(in the paint)
MISS JUMPER by BARTLETT,CRISTI 18:27

-- REBOUND DEF by LUND,KELLY
17:52 MISS 3PTR by SCHROEDER,MARY

REBOUND DEF by BARTLETT,CRISTI --
GOOD JUMPER by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 17:49 3-4 H 1

17:45 MISS JUMPER by BEHNKE,AMANDA
REBOUND DEF by BARTLETT,CRISTI --
MISS LAYUP by HAMPTON,HILLARY 17:40

-- REBOUND DEF by OLSTAD,CANDACE
17:36 3-6 H 3 GOOD LAYUP by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE(in the paint)

MISS 3PTR by COLOMBO,GIA 16:59
-- REBOUND DEF by BEHNKE,AMANDA

FOUL  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 16:57
SUB IN by COLOMBO,GIA 16:57
SUB IN by LOSAURO,SICILIA 16:57
SUB IN by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 16:57

16:50 3-8 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

TURNOVER  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 16:47
16:47 STEAL  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
16:44 3-10 H 7 GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by JONES,JAMIE
TIMEOUT 20SEC by TEAM 15:59

15:59 SUB IN by TEWES,JESSICA
15:59 SUB IN by JONES,JAMIE
15:59 SUB OUT by OLSTAD,CANDACE
15:59 SUB OUT by LUND,KELLY

TURNOVER  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 15:55
15:52 STEAL  by JONES,JAMIE
15:51 TURNOVER  by JONES,JAMIE

STEAL  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 15:51
TURNOVER  by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 15:50

15:44 3-12 H 9 GOOD JUMPER by JONES,JAMIE(in the paint)
MISS LAYUP by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 15:37

-- REBOUND DEF by BEHNKE,AMANDA
15:33 3-14 H 11 GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
FOUL  by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 15:31

15:31 3-15 H 12 GOOD FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
SUB IN by CLARK,CAMERON 15:31
SUB IN by EASTER,INGRID 15:31



SUB OUT by COLOMBO,GIA 15:31
TURNOVER  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 14:49

14:49 SUB IN by OLSTAD,CANDACE
14:49 SUB IN by LUND,KELLY
14:49 SUB IN by PALMER,LINDSEY
14:49 SUB IN by SMETANA,WHITNEY
14:49 SUB OUT by SCHROEDER,MARY
14:49 SUB OUT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
14:49 SUB OUT by TEWES,JESSICA
14:49 SUB OUT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
14:41 TURNOVER  by PALMER,LINDSEY

MISS JUMPER by LOSAURO,SICILIA 14:16
-- REBOUND DEF by PALMER,LINDSEY

14:11 FOUL  by LUND,KELLY
14:11 TURNOVER  by LUND,KELLY

TURNOVER  by CLARK,CAMERON 13:49
13:31 3-17 H 14 GOOD LAYUP by SMETANA,WHITNEY(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by OLSTAD,CANDACE
FOUL  by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 13:30
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 13:30

13:30 3-18 H 15 GOOD FT by SMETANA,WHITNEY
TURNOVER  by LOSAURO,SICILIA 13:30
SUB IN by MULDROW,CORIN 13:30
SUB IN by BARTLETT,CRISTI 13:30
SUB OUT by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 13:30

13:25 3-20 H 17 GOOD JUMPER by OLSTAD,CANDACE(in the paint)
TURNOVER  by LOSAURO,SICILIA 13:20

13:19 STEAL  by JONES,JAMIE
13:18 MISS LAYUP by JONES,JAMIE

-- REBOUND OFF by LUND,KELLY
13:15 3-22 H 19 GOOD LAYUP by LUND,KELLY(in the paint)

FOUL  by CLARK,CAMERON 13:14
TURNOVER  by CLARK,CAMERON 13:14
SUB IN by HAMPTON,HILLARY 13:14
SUB IN by COLOMBO,GIA 13:14
SUB OUT by CLARK,CAMERON 13:14
SUB OUT by LOSAURO,SICILIA 13:14

12:30 3-24 H 21 GOOD LAYUP by SMETANA,WHITNEY(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by PALMER,LINDSEY

MISS JUMPER by MULDROW,CORIN 12:20
REBOUND OFF by HAMPTON,HILLARY --
MISS LAYUP by HAMPTON,HILLARY 12:18
REBOUND OFF by MULDROW,CORIN --
MISS JUMPER by MULDROW,CORIN 12:17

-- REBOUND DEF by LUND,KELLY
12:13 MISS 3PTR by PALMER,LINDSEY

REBOUND DEF by HAMPTON,HILLARY --
MISS LAYUP by BARTLETT,CRISTI 12:09

12:09 BLOCK  by SMETANA,WHITNEY
-- REBOUND DEF by SMETANA,WHITNEY

11:55 MISS JUMPER by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
REBOUND DEF by BARTLETT,CRISTI --

11:03 FOUL  by OLSTAD,CANDACE
GOOD FT by MULDROW,CORIN 11:03 4-24 H 20

10:59 TURNOVER  by LUND,KELLY
10:59 SUB IN by TEWES,JESSICA
10:59 SUB IN by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
10:59 SUB OUT by LUND,KELLY

MISS JUMPER by BARTLETT,CRISTI 10:57
REBOUND OFF by BARTLETT,CRISTI --
SUB IN by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 10:48
SUB IN by FOSTER,TAMEKA 10:48



SUB OUT by MULDROW,CORIN 10:48
SUB OUT by EASTER,INGRID 10:48
MISS 3PTR by COLOMBO,GIA 10:25

-- REBOUND DEF by PALMER,LINDSEY
10:18 TURNOVER  by TEWES,JESSICA
10:11 SUB IN by BEHNKE,AMANDA
10:11 SUB OUT by OLSTAD,CANDACE
10:11 SUB OUT by SMETANA,WHITNEY
10:09 FOUL  by PALMER,LINDSEY

TURNOVER  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 09:47
FOUL  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 09:38

09:31 4-27 H 23 GOOD 3PTR by PALMER,LINDSEY
-- ASSIST  by JONES,JAMIE

TURNOVER  by COLOMBO,GIA 09:23
09:12 TURNOVER  by JONES,JAMIE

STEAL  by COLOMBO,GIA 09:10
09:06 FOUL  by JONES,JAMIE

FOUL TECH by TEAM 09:06
FOUL TECH by TEAM 09:06
GOOD FT by HAMPTON,HILLARY 09:06 5-27 H 22
MISS FT by HAMPTON,HILLARY 09:06
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
TURNOVER  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 08:45

08:45 SUB IN by SCHROEDER,MARY
08:45 SUB OUT by PALMER,LINDSEY
08:16 MISS JUMPER by BEHNKE,AMANDA

BLOCK  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 08:16
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

08:06 TURNOVER  by SCHROEDER,MARY
MISS LAYUP by COLOMBO,GIA 07:43

-- REBOUND DEF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
07:33 5-29 H 24 GOOD JUMPER by SCHROEDER,MARY(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
MISS 3PTR by HAMPTON,HILLARY 07:19
REBOUND OFF by MULDROW,CORIN --
TURNOVER  by MULDROW,CORIN 07:10

07:08 STEAL  by BEHNKE,AMANDA
06:53 MISS 3PTR by JONES,JAMIE

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
MISS JUMPER by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 06:35

-- REBOUND DEF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
FOUL  by HAMPTON,HILLARY 06:29

06:29 5-30 H 25 GOOD FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
06:29 MISS FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA

REBOUND DEF by HAMPTON,HILLARY --
SUB IN by BAXTER,ANDRELL 06:29
SUB IN by CHILDS,SALITA 06:29
SUB OUT by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 06:29
SUB OUT by FOSTER,TAMEKA 06:29
MISS JUMPER by HAMPTON,HILLARY 06:13

-- REBOUND DEF by NIELSEN,ABBY
06:12 SUB IN by LUND,KELLY
06:12 SUB IN by NIELSEN,ABBY
06:12 SUB IN by SMETANA,WHITNEY
06:12 SUB OUT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
06:12 SUB OUT by TEWES,JESSICA
06:12 SUB OUT by JONES,JAMIE
06:04 5-32 H 27 GOOD LAYUP by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE(in the paint)
05:59 FOUL  by SCHROEDER,MARY

GOOD FT by HAMPTON,HILLARY 05:57 6-32 H 26
GOOD FT by HAMPTON,HILLARY 05:52 7-32 H 25
SUB IN by EASTER,INGRID 05:47



SUB OUT by HAMPTON,HILLARY 05:47
05:44 MISS JUMPER by SCHROEDER,MARY

REBOUND DEF by HAMPTON,HILLARY --
MISS JUMPER by EASTER,INGRID 05:37

-- REBOUND DEF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
05:30 TURNOVER  by SMETANA,WHITNEY

STEAL  by EASTER,INGRID 05:29
MISS JUMPER by EASTER,INGRID 05:28

05:28 BLOCK  by SCHROEDER,MARY
-- REBOUND DEF by SCHROEDER,MARY

04:55 TIMEOUT 20SEC by TEAM
04:51 MISS 3PTR by NIELSEN,ABBY

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
MISS 3PTR by HAMPTON,HILLARY 04:49

-- REBOUND DEF by SMETANA,WHITNEY
04:45 MISS LAYUP by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

-- REBOUND OFF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
04:43 MISS 3PTR by SCHROEDER,MARY

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
04:40 SUB IN by PALMER,LINDSEY
04:40 SUB IN by JONES,JAMIE
04:40 SUB OUT by LUND,KELLY
04:40 SUB OUT by SCHROEDER,MARY

MISS 3PTR by BAXTER,ANDRELL 04:13
-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM

04:05 FOUL  by JONES,JAMIE
04:05 TURNOVER  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

MISS JUMPER by MULDROW,CORIN 04:02
-- REBOUND DEF by PALMER,LINDSEY

03:59 MISS JUMPER by SMETANA,WHITNEY
REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
TURNOVER  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 03:55

03:55 STEAL  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
GOOD LAYUP by MULDROW,CORIN(in the paint) 03:55 9-32 H 23

03:55 TURNOVER  by PALMER,LINDSEY
STEAL  by CLARK,CAMERON 03:55
MISS 3PTR by CLARK,CAMERON 03:55
REBOUND OFF by MULDROW,CORIN --
MISS LAYUP by MULDROW,CORIN 03:55

-- REBOUND DEF by BEHNKE,AMANDA
03:55 SUB IN by LUND,KELLY
03:55 SUB IN by TEWES,JESSICA
03:55 SUB IN by BEHNKE,AMANDA
03:55 SUB OUT by NIELSEN,ABBY
03:55 SUB OUT by JONES,JAMIE
03:55 SUB OUT by SMETANA,WHITNEY
03:54 MISS 3PTR by PALMER,LINDSEY

-- REBOUND OFF by TEWES,JESSICA
FOUL  by EASTER,INGRID 03:50

03:50 9-33 H 24 GOOD FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
03:50 MISS FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA

-- REBOUND OFF by BEHNKE,AMANDA
SUB IN by FOSTER,TAMEKA 03:50
SUB IN by TACKETT,ERICA 03:50
SUB IN by CLARK,CAMERON 03:50
SUB OUT by COLOMBO,GIA 03:50
SUB OUT by CHILDS,SALITA 03:50
SUB OUT by BARTLETT,CRISTI 03:50

03:50 SUB IN by SCHROEDER,MARY
03:50 SUB OUT by PALMER,LINDSEY
03:46 9-35 H 26 GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE



GOOD 3PTR by CLARK,CAMERON 02:27 12-35 H 23
ASSIST  by EASTER,INGRID --

01:42 MISS JUMPER by LUND,KELLY
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
MISS JUMPER by TACKETT,ERICA 01:36

-- REBOUND DEF by TEWES,JESSICA
FOUL  by CLARK,CAMERON 01:33

01:27 MISS FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
REBOUND DEF by EASTER,INGRID --
MISS JUMPER by FOSTER,TAMEKA 01:18

-- REBOUND DEF by BEHNKE,AMANDA
00:38 MISS JUMPER by BEHNKE,AMANDA

-- REBOUND OFF by BEHNKE,AMANDA
00:00 MISS JUMPER by BEHNKE,AMANDA

REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --

Second Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Catawba College Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Concordia-St. Paul
SUB IN by MULDROW,CORIN 20:00
SUB IN by FOSTER,TAMEKA 20:00
SUB IN by EASTER,INGRID 20:00
SUB IN by BAXTER,ANDRELL 20:00
SUB IN by COLOMBO,GIA 20:00
GOOD JUMPER by FOSTER,TAMEKA 19:50 14-35 H 21
ASSIST  by BAXTER,ANDRELL --

19:31 14-37 H 23 GOOD LAYUP by OLSTAD,CANDACE(in the paint)
MISS JUMPER by MULDROW,CORIN 19:14

-- REBOUND DEF by SCHROEDER,MARY
18:51 MISS 3PTR by LUND,KELLY

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
18:48 FOUL  by BEHNKE,AMANDA

GOOD 3PTR by EASTER,INGRID 18:33 17-37 H 20
ASSIST  by COLOMBO,GIA --

18:09 17-39 H 22 GOOD LAYUP by LUND,KELLY(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

MISS 3PTR by BAXTER,ANDRELL 17:55
REBOUND OFF by MULDROW,CORIN --

17:51 FOUL  by LUND,KELLY
GOOD FT by MULDROW,CORIN 17:51 18-39 H 21
MISS FT by MULDROW,CORIN 17:51

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
17:43 MISS LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA

BLOCK  by MULDROW,CORIN 17:43
REBOUND DEF by FOSTER,TAMEKA --
MISS 3PTR by FOSTER,TAMEKA 17:35
REBOUND OFF by FOSTER,TAMEKA --
TURNOVER  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 17:21

17:18 STEAL  by BEHNKE,AMANDA
FOUL  by COLOMBO,GIA 16:59
SUB IN by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 16:49
SUB OUT by MULDROW,CORIN 16:49

16:48 TURNOVER  by OLSTAD,CANDACE
STEAL  by HAMPTON,HILLARY 16:43
MISS LAYUP by HAMPTON,HILLARY 16:42
REBOUND OFF by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD --
GOOD LAYUP by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD(in the paint) 16:37 20-39 H 19

16:29 20-42 H 22 GOOD 3PTR by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
16:20 SUB IN by PALMER,LINDSEY
16:20 SUB IN by JONES,JAMIE
16:20 SUB IN by SMETANA,WHITNEY



16:20 SUB OUT by SCHROEDER,MARY
16:20 SUB OUT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
16:20 SUB OUT by BEHNKE,AMANDA

MISS 3PTR by BAXTER,ANDRELL 16:09
-- REBOUND DEF by PALMER,LINDSEY

15:45 20-45 H 25 GOOD 3PTR by PALMER,LINDSEY
15:35 20-47 H 27 GOOD JUMPER by LUND,KELLY

GOOD 3PTR by EASTER,INGRID 15:17 23-47 H 24
15:09 23-50 H 27 GOOD 3PTR by LUND,KELLY

-- ASSIST  by JONES,JAMIE
15:06 TIMEOUT 20SEC by TEAM

MISS 3PTR by COLOMBO,GIA 14:56
-- REBOUND DEF by OLSTAD,CANDACE

14:50 TURNOVER  by PALMER,LINDSEY
STEAL  by HAMPTON,HILLARY 14:50
MISS JUMPER by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 14:46

14:46 BLOCK  by SMETANA,WHITNEY
-- REBOUND DEF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

14:45 TURNOVER  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
GOOD JUMPER by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 13:56 25-50 H 25

13:48 25-52 H 27 GOOD LAYUP by OLSTAD,CANDACE(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

MISS JUMPER by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 13:45
-- REBOUND DEF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

13:42 TURNOVER  by JONES,JAMIE
SUB IN by BARTLETT,CRISTI 13:42
SUB OUT by FOSTER,TAMEKA 13:42

13:42 SUB IN by SCHROEDER,MARY
13:42 SUB OUT by LUND,KELLY

MISS JUMPER by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 13:10
REBOUND OFF by COLOMBO,GIA --
GOOD 3PTR by HAMPTON,HILLARY 13:07 28-52 H 24
ASSIST  by COLOMBO,GIA --
FOUL  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 12:37

12:37 28-53 H 25 GOOD FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
12:37 28-54 H 26 GOOD FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
12:37 SUB IN by BEHNKE,AMANDA
12:37 SUB IN by TEWES,JESSICA
12:37 SUB OUT by OLSTAD,CANDACE
12:37 SUB OUT by SMETANA,WHITNEY
12:23 FOUL  by SCHROEDER,MARY

SUB IN by CLARK,CAMERON 12:23
SUB OUT by COLOMBO,GIA 12:23
MISS JUMPER by BARTLETT,CRISTI 12:12
REBOUND OFF by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD --
GOOD LAYUP by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD(in the paint) 12:11 30-54 H 24

11:45 30-56 H 26 GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by JONES,JAMIE

11:36 FOUL  by TEWES,JESSICA
GOOD JUMPER by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD(in the paint) 11:36 32-56 H 24

11:34 TURNOVER  by BEHNKE,AMANDA
STEAL  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 11:34
MISS LAYUP by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 11:32
REBOUND OFF by BARTLETT,CRISTI --
GOOD LAYUP by BARTLETT,CRISTI(in the paint) 11:29 34-56 H 22

10:26 TURNOVER  by TEWES,JESSICA
STEAL  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 10:25
GOOD LAYUP by HAMPTON,HILLARY(fastbreak)(in the
paint) 10:24 36-56 H 20
ASSIST  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY --

10:01 TURNOVER  by BEHNKE,AMANDA
SUB IN by LOSAURO,SICILIA 10:01
SUB IN by FOSTER,TAMEKA 10:01



SUB IN by HAMPTON,HILLARY 10:01
SUB OUT by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 10:01
SUB OUT by EASTER,INGRID 10:01
SUB OUT by BAXTER,ANDRELL 10:01

10:01 SUB IN by LUND,KELLY
10:01 SUB IN by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
10:01 SUB IN by SMETANA,WHITNEY
10:01 SUB OUT by PALMER,LINDSEY
10:01 SUB OUT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
10:01 SUB OUT by SCHROEDER,MARY

MISS LAYUP by HAMPTON,HILLARY 09:55
-- REBOUND DEF by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

09:52 36-58 H 22 GOOD LAYUP by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE(in the paint)
09:24 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM

MISS JUMPER by LOSAURO,SICILIA 09:21
REBOUND OFF by FOSTER,TAMEKA --
MISS LAYUP by FOSTER,TAMEKA 09:19

-- REBOUND DEF by SMETANA,WHITNEY
08:51 MISS LAYUP by LUND,KELLY

REBOUND DEF by LOSAURO,SICILIA --
08:51 FOUL  by LUND,KELLY

SUB IN by MULDROW,CORIN 08:51
SUB IN by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 08:51
SUB OUT by BARTLETT,CRISTI 08:51
SUB OUT by FOSTER,TAMEKA 08:51
GOOD LAYUP by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD(in the paint) 08:36 38-58 H 20
ASSIST  by HAMPTON,HILLARY --

07:59 38-60 H 22 GOOD JUMPER by LUND,KELLY
MISS 3PTR by HAMPTON,HILLARY 07:53

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
SUB IN by BAXTER,ANDRELL 07:52
SUB OUT by HAMPTON,HILLARY 07:52

07:52 SUB IN by BEHNKE,AMANDA
07:52 SUB OUT by SMETANA,WHITNEY
07:28 TURNOVER  by BEHNKE,AMANDA

STEAL  by LOSAURO,SICILIA 07:27
MISS 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 07:26
REBOUND OFF by LOSAURO,SICILIA --

07:25 FOUL  by LUND,KELLY
07:25 SUB IN by SCHROEDER,MARY
07:25 SUB OUT by LUND,KELLY

TURNOVER  by BAXTER,ANDRELL 07:24
07:17 38-62 H 24 GOOD LAYUP by OLSTAD,CANDACE(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by BEHNKE,AMANDA
MISS 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 06:58

-- REBOUND DEF by SCHROEDER,MARY
06:48 TURNOVER  by SCHROEDER,MARY

STEAL  by MULDROW,CORIN 06:47
MISS 3PTR by CLARK,CAMERON 06:45
REBOUND OFF by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD --

06:43 FOUL  by SCHROEDER,MARY
GOOD FT by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 06:43 39-62 H 23
MISS FT by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 06:43

-- REBOUND DEF by BEHNKE,AMANDA
SUB IN by COLOMBO,GIA 06:43
SUB OUT by CLARK,CAMERON 06:43

06:43 SUB IN by PALMER,LINDSEY
06:43 SUB OUT by SCHROEDER,MARY

FOUL  by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 06:37
06:37 39-63 H 24 GOOD FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA
06:37 MISS FT by BEHNKE,AMANDA

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --



MISS JUMPER by MULDROW,CORIN 06:35
06:35 BLOCK  by OLSTAD,CANDACE

-- REBOUND DEF by JONES,JAMIE
05:55 MISS LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA

-- REBOUND OFF by OLSTAD,CANDACE
05:51 TURNOVER  by OLSTAD,CANDACE

STEAL  by COLOMBO,GIA 05:50
GOOD LAYUP by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD(fastbreak)(in the
paint) 05:46 41-63 H 22
ASSIST  by BAXTER,ANDRELL --
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 05:46

05:29 FOUL  by PALMER,LINDSEY
05:29 TURNOVER  by PALMER,LINDSEY

GOOD FT by MULDROW,CORIN 05:29 42-63 H 21
GOOD FT by MULDROW,CORIN 05:29 43-63 H 20

05:12 MISS JUMPER by PALMER,LINDSEY
-- REBOUND OFF by BEHNKE,AMANDA

05:09 MISS LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA
REBOUND DEF by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD --
MISS JUMPER by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 05:04
REBOUND OFF by MULDROW,CORIN --
GOOD LAYUP by MULDROW,CORIN(in the paint) 04:59 45-63 H 18
FOUL  by COLOMBO,GIA 04:52

04:52 SUB IN by NIELSEN,ABBY
04:52 SUB IN by SCHROEDER,MARY
04:52 SUB OUT by PALMER,LINDSEY
04:52 SUB OUT by TEWES,JESSICA

FOUL  by MULDROW,CORIN 04:47
04:42 TURNOVER  by BEHNKE,AMANDA

SUB IN by FOSTER,TAMEKA 04:42
SUB OUT by MULDROW,CORIN 04:42
GOOD 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 04:32 48-63 H 15
ASSIST  by BAXTER,ANDRELL --

04:11 48-65 H 17 GOOD JUMPER by NIELSEN,ABBY
-- ASSIST  by JONES,JAMIE

MISS 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 04:03
-- REBOUND DEF by BEHNKE,AMANDA

FOUL  by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 04:01
04:01 SUB IN by OLSTAD,CANDACE
04:01 SUB OUT by NIELSEN,ABBY
03:59 TURNOVER  by TEAM

FOUL  by FOSTER,TAMEKA 03:37
FOUL  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 03:16
TURNOVER  by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 03:16

03:16 STEAL  by JONES,JAMIE
02:53 TURNOVER  by BEHNKE,AMANDA

STEAL  by BARTLETT,CRISTI 02:52
GOOD JUMPER by HIGGINS,BRITTANY 02:42 50-65 H 15
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 02:41

02:15 50-67 H 17
GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

-- ASSIST  by PALMER,LINDSEY
GOOD 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 02:09 53-67 H 14
ASSIST  by COLOMBO,GIA --
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 02:04
FOUL  by BAXTER,ANDRELL 02:04

02:04 53-68 H 15 GOOD FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
02:04 MISS FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
MISS LAYUP by MULDROW,CORIN 01:47
REBOUND OFF by MULDROW,CORIN --
MISS 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 01:40
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --



01:27 FOUL  by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
GOOD FT by LOSAURO,SICILIA 01:24 54-68 H 14
GOOD FT by LOSAURO,SICILIA 01:24 55-68 H 13

01:23 55-70 H 15
GOOD LAYUP by BEHNKE,AMANDA(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

-- ASSIST  by JONES,JAMIE
MISS LAYUP by BAXTER,ANDRELL 01:19
REBOUND OFF by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD --
TURNOVER  by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD 01:16
FOUL  by COLOMBO,GIA 00:59

00:59 MISS FT by JONES,JAMIE
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

00:59 MISS FT by JONES,JAMIE
-- REBOUND OFF by BEHNKE,AMANDA

FOUL  by MULDROW,CORIN 00:45
00:45 55-71 H 16 GOOD FT by SCHROEDER,MARY
00:45 55-72 H 17 GOOD FT by SCHROEDER,MARY
00:45 SUB IN by SMETANA,WHITNEY
00:45 SUB IN by GRAMENZ,ASHLEY
00:45 SUB IN by TEWES,JESSICA
00:45 SUB OUT by OLSTAD,CANDACE
00:45 SUB OUT by JONES,JAMIE
00:45 SUB OUT by BEHNKE,AMANDA

GOOD 3PTR by MULDROW,CORIN 00:43 58-72 H 14
ASSIST  by LOSAURO,SICILIA --
FOUL  by MULDROW,CORIN 00:38

00:37 58-73 H 15 GOOD FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE
00:37 MISS FT by LAVIOLETTE,KATIE

REBOUND DEF by MULDROW,CORIN --
TURNOVER  by MULDROW,CORIN 00:37
SUB IN by MULDROW,CORIN 00:37
SUB OUT by FOSTER,TAMEKA 00:37
SUB OUT by BAXTER,ANDRELL 00:37
SUB OUT by COLOMBO,GIA 00:37
FOUL  by BAXTER,ANDRELL 00:31
SUB IN by BAXTER,ANDRELL 00:31
SUB IN by COLOMBO,GIA 00:31

00:27 58-74 H 16 GOOD FT by SCHROEDER,MARY
00:27 58-75 H 17 GOOD FT by SCHROEDER,MARY

MISS 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 00:25
REBOUND OFF by COLOMBO,GIA --
MISS JUMPER by BAXTER,ANDRELL 00:23
REBOUND OFF by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD --
GOOD LAYUP by NEKEITHIA,HOWARD(in the paint) 00:20 60-75 H 15
FOUL  by COLOMBO,GIA 00:18

00:10 MISS FT by JONES,JAMIE
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

00:10 60-76 H 16 GOOD FT by JONES,JAMIE
MISS 3PTR by LOSAURO,SICILIA 00:07

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM


